## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

### TWENTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

A.D.1847.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1847.

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

1847.

#### Снар. 57.

#### Chapter 57.

of tostas@ssd

An act to incorporate the Munjoy Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

ufacture.

Location.

SECT. 1. Joseph W. Dyer, George W. Turner and O. E. Silsby their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby constituted and made a body politic and corporate by the name of the Munjoy Company, for the purposes of holding real estate and carrying on such branches of manufacture of cotton or woolen goods, iron and steel, as they may esteem desirable, in Portland, Westbrook or Cape Elizabeth, in the county of Cumberland, with all the rights, powers and privileges, and subject to all the duties, liabitities and obligations of manufacturing corporations.

Corporate name. Articles of man-

Powers, privi-leges and liabili-ties.

Capital stock.

Real estate.

SECT. 2. The capital stock of said company shall consist of not less than one thousand, nor more than ten thousand shares, of one hundred dollars each; and said company may hold real and personal estate to the amount of their capital with power to manage and dispose of the same.

First meeting. now called.

Sect. 3. Any two of the persons named in this act, shall have the power to call the first meeting of said company, by publishing a notice thereof in some one of the papers printed in Portland, ten days at least, before the time appointed for such meeting.

[Approved July 26, 1847.]

#### Chapter 58.

An act to incorporate the Lewiston Falls Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Edward Little, Josiah Little, N. B. Reynolds, John SECT. 1. M. Frye, Thomas B. Little, Samuel Pickard, Calvin Gorham, John A. Briggs, Temple Tebbets, Samuel Moody, Alonzo Garcelon, John Penley, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby incorpo-Corporate name. rated into a company by the name of the president, directors and company of the Lewiston Falls Bank.

SECT. 2. The capital stock of said bank shall be fifty thousand dollars, divided into shares of one hundred dollars each, and said bank shall be located and established at Lewiston Falls in Lewiston, in the county of Lincoln.

Capital stock.

Location.

SECT. 3. Said corporators are hereby authorized and empowered to exercise all the rights and privileges conferred upon such corporations by the laws of this state, and subject to all the liabilities and restrictions thereof.

[Approved July 26, 1847.]

#### Chapter 59.

withell no colors

An act to set off part of Unity Gore and annex the same to the town of Sebasticook.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. All that part of Unity Gore, in the county of Kenne- Description of bec, which lies southerly of Sebasticook river and within the following limits, commencing at the east line of the town of Sebasticook, at a point where the north line of the range of lots lettered L, two, crosses said east line to the north east corner of check lot number two, in said range; thence southerly on the east side of said check lot and continuing said southerly course to the said east line of the said town of Sebasticook, is hereby set off from said Unity Gore and annexed to the town of Sebasticook in said county.

The inhabitants on the territory aforesaid shall pay all Inhabitants holden to pay all taxes legally assessed on their polls or estates that remain due and taxes legally assessed. unpaid, to the collector of Unity Gore; all paupers having their raupers. legal settlement on the territory aforesaid shall hereafter be supported by the town of Sebasticook.

territory set off.

[Approved July 26, 1847.]

#### Chapter 60.

An act to incorporate the Gorham Boot and Shoe Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Edmund Libby, John Frink, Everett Wescott, Jacob Corporators. Cash, Ansel Libby, John F. Smith, Clement Greely, William Silla, J. W. Leighton, Merrill Thomas, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body politic and corporate by the name of the Gorham Boot and Shoe Manufacturing Company, with all corporate name. the powers and privileges and subject to all the duties and liabilities. leges and liabilities.